for the neighborhood surrounding Compton Road and includes the installation of four (4) 
neighborhood traffic circles on Compton Road, one (1) each at Beachwood Avenue, 
Altamont Road, Desota Avenue, and Berkeley Road, Cleveland Heights, Ohio 44118; 
and  

WHEREAS, the Project was publicly bid and the City accepted a bid of Seventy-
Eight Thousand, Eight-Hundred and Six dollars and Eighteen Cents ($78,806.18), on July 
18, 2024, from Parkland Contracting, LLC, to construct the public improvement.  

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cleveland Heights, Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. In accordance with Ordinance No. 179-2023 and notwithstanding any 
provision of Codified Ordinances Chapter 171 to the contrary, the Mayor is hereby 
authorized to enter into an agreement with Parkland Contracting, LLC to provide for the 
public improvement specified herein through use of ARPA Funds for an amount not to 
exceed the amount specified within the accepted bid of Seventy-eight Thousand, Eight 
Hundred Six and 18/100 Dollars ($78,806.18). The agreement shall consist of the 
standard Contract Provisions and General Conditions applicable to such public 
improvements, any other terms as recommended by the Mayor and Director of Law, and 
shall be approved as to form by the Director of Law.